Foreign currency risk exposure

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in Rupees lacs
(foreign currency amount multiplied by closing rate), are as follows:-

As at 31st March 2021

Particulars USD GBP EUR

Financial assets

Trade receivables  410.15  2.67  26.77

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  223.47  -   0.89

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  186.68  2.67  25.88

As at 31st March 2020

Particulars USD GBP EUR

Financial assets

Trade receivables  32.85  -   143.57

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  1,014.62  -   16.13

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  (981.77)  -   127.44

Note 42: Financial risk management (contd)

  Annual Report 2020-21 | 111

Corporate Overview Statutory Statement Financial Statement

Notes to financial statements as at and for the  year ended 31st March 2021

(All amounts in Rupees lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Note 42: Financial risk management (contd)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

31st March 2021 31st March 2020

USD sensitivity

Rupees appreciates by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)@  (9.33)  49.09

Rupees depreciates by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)@  9.33  (49.09)

GBP sensitivity

Rupees appreciates by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)@  (0.13)  -

Rupees depreciates by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)@  0.13  -

EUR sensitivity

Rupees appreciates by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)@  (1.29)  (6.37)

Rupees depreciates by 5% (31st March 2020 - 5%)@  1.29  6.37

@ Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to
cash flow interest rate risk. During 31st March 2021 and 31st March 2020, the Company’s borrowings at variable
rate were mainly denominated in Rupees.